UNOEEICIAL COPY |

|llinois Anti-Predatory Doc#. 2131417282 Fee: $98.00
Lending Database ook oty Gt
Program Date: 11/10/2021 03:49 PM Pg: 1 of 6

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1712

Address:
Street: 1608 Prospect Avenue

Street line 2:
City: Des Plaines State: IL ZIP Code; 60018

Lender Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: Berayan Deh Neh and Ayrin Ebrahimpour

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $11,649.14

This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 LSS+ 770 et seq. because
it is government property.

Certificate number; 82A8F139-43C5-48C2-A8A5-85BOCFACCCSD Execution date; 11/3/2021




2131417282 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested By/Return To:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPER

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrume it Prepared By:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPER

8950 CYPRESS WATCRZ BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 75019

{opace Above This Line For Recording Data] —

PARTIAL CLAIM MORTGAGE

FHA Case Number 138-0011547703
Property Address: 1608 PROSPECT AVE, 5cS PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security w»atument”) is given on the date of execution. The
Mortgagor is BERAYAN DEH NEH AND AYRIN EBRAAIMPOUR, HUSBAND AND WIFE, TENANCY
BY THE ENTIRETY, whose address is 1608 PROSFEZCT AVE, DES PLAINES, ILLlNOIS 50018
{‘Barrower’). This Security Instrument is given to the Secrcta'y of Housing and Urban Development
and whose address is 451 7th Street S.W., Washington, DC 20415 (“Lender"). Borrower owes Lender
the principal sum of ELEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-WINE AND 14/100THS Dellars
(U.S. $11,649.14).

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provisions contained herein, if personal liability with
respect to any amounts payable under the primary Note has been dischar,ea\in bankruptcy,
Borrower and Lender understand and agree that nothing contained herein witli respect to any
amounts payable under this Note, shall be construed to impose personal liability o repay any
such obligation in violation of such discharge. Borrower and Lender further understand and
agree that to the extent that such personal liability with respect to any amounts payahie under
the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy, Borrower is entering into this Note
voluntarily for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as an affirmation of the debt
evidenced by the primary Note, and that this Note, or any actions taken by the Lender in relation
to this Note, does not constitute a demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such
previously discharged obligation.

91001215v2.5
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 fpage 1 0f 5)

Lttt gt et 1l



2131417282 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note"),
which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on NOVEMBER 01, 2051.

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced
under Paraqraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of
Borrowei s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower dues iiereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the
following descriozd aroperty located in COOK County, ILLINOIS;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION; :

THE LAND HEREINAFTE"REFERRED TQ IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF DES PLAINES,
COUNTY OF COQK, STATEOF V.LINCIS, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE WEST 41
FEET OF LOT 5 IN HARRINGTON SC8DIMISION OF LOTS 6, 7, AND 8 IN BLOCK 2 IN ARTHUR T,
MCINTOSH AND CO'S SECOND ADDITION TO RIVERVIEW, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST #/5.OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 GF SECTION 28,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST £+=-THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Tax Parcel No.:

09-28-116-087-0000

which has the address of 1608 PROSPECT AVE, DES' FLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018 ('Property
Address”).

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erccier on the property, and all
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the propziiy. All replacements and
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this
Security Instrument as the "Property.” '

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby Ceivayed and
has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencuraered,
except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Froperty
against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-
uniform covenants with limited varations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument
cavering real property.

91001215v2.5 )
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 {page 2 of 5)

Lttt sl 1



2131417282 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced
by the Note

2. Dorrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time
of payment of {ir"sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrowe: ‘shall not operate to release the liability of the ariginal Borrower or Borrower's
successor in interest. Lerder shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor
in interest or refuse to exteria time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured
by this Security Instrument by r2azon of any demand made by the original Borrower ar Borrower's
successars in interest. Any forbiearsica by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of anv right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Sound; Joint and Several Liability, Co-signers. The
covenants and agreements of this Security Inst/ument shall bind and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several.
Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument 5ot does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing
this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and ccnvev that Borrower's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not person:ly obligated to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and (c).agrees that Lender and any othei~Rorrower may agree to extend,
maodify, forbear or make any accommadations with regard to the tetm.of «nis Security Instrument or the
Note without that Borrower's consent. '

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrun:ent shall be given by
defivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of aiother method.
The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower césignates by
notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: U.S. Cernartment of
Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 7th Sireet-S.W,,
Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided
for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given
as provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be govemed by Federal law
and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Praperty is located. In the event that any provision or clause

91001215v2.5
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 (page 3 of 5)

i e



2131417282 Page: 5of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.oan Number 651170482

of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared o be
severable.

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy cf the Note and of this
Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFCRM-COVENANTS,
Borrower and Lender {.ther covenant and agree as follows:
7. Acceleration; kemedies.

Lender shall give notice t~ Borrower, in accordance with Paragraph 7 of this Security
Instrument, prior to acceleration 1:"oxing Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in
this Security Instrument, as required Ly applicable law. If the default is not cured on or before
the date specified in the notice, Lender atii5-option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument vathout further demand and may foreclose this
Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this P2ragraph 7, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attomeys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

if the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is ne'd by the Secretary and the
Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph-4 uf the Bubordinate Note, the
Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage
Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S5.C. § 3751 et seq.) by recuesting a foreclosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to 5ull the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secre’ary of any rights
. otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

8. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Levdar shall
release this Security instrument without charge to Borrower within sixty (60) days.

9. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the
Property.

91001215v2.5
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 fpage 4 of 5)

Lttt el I



2131417282 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Barrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument

Loan Number 651170482

and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

B 2

Borrower - BERAYAN DEH NEH

/Mﬁ

Borrower < “A'/RIN EBRAHIMPOUR

State of ILLINOIS

Cov¥

Enter County Here

County of

Thz i?rls)trumem was acknowledger _before me on 6

)
)
)

Date: } 1 ¢ 03202)

Date: ‘1 103 (902!

) NOVEMBER

by BERAYAN DEH NEH znd AYRIN EERAHIMPOUR.

(SEAL) MARTA MILOWICKI
. Dfftctal Seat
_ Naotary Public - State of lllinots
My Commission l:xpl'rus Jul 2, 2022
s -
91001295v2.5

Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52

W M\&M(‘J%

8 natur:s| of Notary Public
\I

My Commission ~:pires: OI} O 9\ 9\’)*'

bl e ]



