UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2131925045 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 11/15/2021 09:53 AM Pg: 10of 9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPER

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This nstrumerit Frepared By:
NATIONSTAR MOETGAGE LLC
D/B/IA MR. COOPE'x

8950 CYPRESS WATZRS BLVD,
COPPELL, TX 75019

[Zpace Above This Line For Recording Data]

MOLFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 1608 PROSPECT
AVE, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018

Loan Number 651170482
FHA Case Number 138-0011547703

This lLoan Modification Agreemanp;, ("Agreement"), effective on
1ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021, between BERAYAN DE!{ NEH AND AYRIN EBRAKIMPOUR,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, TENANCY BY THE ENTIRLTY (‘Borrower’), and NATIONSTAR
MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER ("Lender"), amends and suzpiements (1) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) dated FEERUARY 22, 2019 and recorded in
RECORDED DATE : 03/01/2019 INSTRUMENT NUMBER : 1906C1%477 and {2) the Note in the
original principal sum of U.S $165,938.00, bearing the same date as, ard sacured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in th& security Instrument and
defined therein as the "Property”, located at

1608 PROSPECT AVE, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO IS SITUATED [N THE CITY OF DES PLAINES,
COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE WEST 41
FEET OF LOT 5 IN HARRINGTON SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6, 7, AND 8 IN BLOCK 2 IN ARTHUR
T. MCINTOSH AND CO'S SECOND ADDITION TO RIVERVIEW, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART
OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

91003004v2.10
Rev. 10116
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 {page 1 of 9)

B e R R I




2131925045 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

Tax Parcel No.: 09-28-116-087-0000

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Madification Agreement (‘Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Promissory Note secured by the Security Instrument
("Original Note”). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may previously have
been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Except for "Subordinate Note’ and
“Subordinate Security Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the
meaning civen to them in Loan Documents.

| understan¢ thai after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copies of tris’Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me & signed copy of this Agreement.
This Agreement wiif o take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied,

1. My Representaticns and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A | am experieticiin a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the
Loan Documents orsoy default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or
access to sufficient liouid assets to cure the default or to make the monthly mortgage
payments now or in the nzar future;

B. One of the borrowers sicuing this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the
Subordinate Security tnstrunient lives in the Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has nat been condemned,

C. There has been no impemissible-cliange in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents. A perwugaible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law to allow, suen-as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or domestic partner of tiie undersigned in the event of a death,

-divorce or marnage;

D. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informaticn | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct; and

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connectica with the Program, | will
do so.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and  acknowledge
that:

A, If prior to the Madification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct o any
covenant in Section 1 has not been perfarmed, the Loan Documents will nat be maodified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Note and Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

8. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and {ii) the

91003004v2.10
Rev.10/16
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_62 (page 2 of 9)

BIR RN R R e |




2131925045 Page: 3 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on DECEMBER 01, 2021 (the
"Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
The first modified payment will be due on DECEMBER 01, 2021.

A, “I'bzMaturity Date will be;: NOVEMBER 01, 2051.

B. The cuirant Total Outstanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and
amounts izt will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date. The cuirent Total
Qutstanding Salance of my Original Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
interest, prolezted escrow shortages, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes
unpaid late charres and is less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. 7 he current Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan is $173,316.46.

C. The Total OQutstanding Balance will be reduced by $11,649.14. This amount will be
included in a new, non-intees. hearing Subordinate Note (“Subordinate Note"), payable to
HUD, and will not be due until th2 Zriginal Note is paid off, matures, or | sell the property,
whichever is earliest.

D. The Total Outstanding Balance less the amount of the Subordinate Note, or $161,667.32,
will be the New Principal Balance of my Jriginal Note. Interest at the rate of 2.8750% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Balzincz as of DECEMBER 01, 2021 and the first
new monthly payment an the New <Prnzipal Balance will be due on
DECEMBER 01, 2021. My payment schedule forih: modified Loan is as follows;

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly | Estimated |-Total Payment | Number
Rate Change Date | Principal | Monthly | Mchihy Begins of
and Escrow Paymznt*” | On Monthly
Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount N
30 2.8750% | 11-01-2021 | $670.75 | $428.21, $1,008.86, | 12-11-20.21.| 360
may adjust | may adjust |
periodically | periodically L~

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Sectian 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate or for a graduated or growing-equity payment schedule.

91003004v2.10
Rev. 1016
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 {page 3 of 9)

BTN R Pk e




A

2131925045 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum manthly payment option, the interest-anly or any other payment options will
no ionger be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my madified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My madified Loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Dacuments, as modified by
this Agreement.

if 7 default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
deratiiinder the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate se7arth in Section 3.D.

| agree to pay in full the Subordinate Note and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documeiis by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property,
(i) the date | pay &ll_amounts due and owing under the Original Note, including any
subsequent modificzlions to the Original Naote, or (i) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A above.

Additional Agreements. | agree (o H1e Tollowing:

That all persons who signed the Lcan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, the Cubuidinate Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i} a borrower or co-currower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has tesn transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has an irterest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may-continue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or {jii) the Lenuer has waived this requirement in
writing.

That this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Suboraingte-Sacurity Instrument shall
supersede the terms of any madification, forbearance, tnal periva gian or ather workout
plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreemer(, th: Subordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, with all covenants, ayreemants, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement to make all‘pzvments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and al other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly vatid, binding
agreements, enfarceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed. The

91003004v2.10

Rev. 10/16

Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 {page 4 of 9)

it e



2131925045 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
2id | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents,

G. That e miortgage insurance premiums on my loan may increase and the date on which |
may request sancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of this loan
modification:

H. That, as of the Mod'ification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, It zil or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without Lender's prior (writen consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sunis sesured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this option if state or federai izw, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale orirzasfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The nolice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is delivered or meiled within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Security Instrument. If | fail to'pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invcke any remedies pe:mitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on me.

I.  That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | underatziid that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this /sgreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Gemmain Act, 12 11:8.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, undcruny other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement /n27 not be assigned o, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Ungirai-Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Original Note allowed for the assessment £ 2 penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Original Note, such provision is null and voiz.

K. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement{s) that are necessary or reguired
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product{s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement wili not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

91003004v2.10
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 (page 5 of 9)

ekt ae s 1




2131925045 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

L. That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this

Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s optian, this Agreement will
bz void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error, If | elect not to sign any such
rorrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shalt continue in full
feree and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligi lelor a modification.

That if any dacument related to the Loan Dacuments and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, iisstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as modifizd, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowieZgs, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. All decuments the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall
be referred to as “Documents’. | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
| receive the Lender's written renuest for such replacement.

5. if | have been granted a discharge in :ankruptcy with respect to the Original Note and Security
Instrument prior to the execution o1 thiz~Agreement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an attempt to collect any discnarged debt against me personally or an attempt
to revive personal liability. However, | acknovdedoe that Lender retains certain rights, including
but not limited to the right to foreclose its lier. evirenced by the Security Instrument under
appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that .h2 consideration for this Agreement is
Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the
Security Instrument as a result of my default thereuntier.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

91003004v2.10

Rev. 1016

Version 10_{05_2021_21_06_52 (page 6 of 9}

s



2131925045 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

/QW“?/Q Date: || IOZ/ZO‘Z!

Borrower- BERAYAN DEH NEH

=R

A" pate: || /03 12020
Borrower -  AYRIN EBRAHIMPOUR

State of ILLINOIS )

00l )

County of_ GO0 =)
Enter County Here Q)

\
This instrument was acknowledgea Lefore me on 5 NOUEM%E R .
& !& i by BERAYAN DEH NEH aiu ’AVR{I\N EBRAHIMPOUR.
W Ouddlys
\ ¥

Signatut 4.9t Hotary Public

MARTA MILOWICKI

(SEAL) N Official Seat ‘
otary Public - §tate of llingls |~
My Commission Expires Jul 2, 2022 My Commissicii expirez: @,] K()ol“ ;3\
91003004v2.10
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_05 2021_21_06_52 (page 7 of 9)

|

R g e ]



2131925045 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

tn Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER

. 2 Poedc

. , Karren Bates
Printed Name: Vice Pr esident
Title: T

NOV £-a 202
Date:

91003004v2.10
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_05_202t_21_06_52

B S R ke

Loan Number 651170482

(page 8 of 9)



2131925045 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 651170482

State of MICHIGAN
County of OAKLAND

Karren Bates
Acknowledged by . Vice President of Nationstar
Mortgage LLC cl!b!a Mr. Cooper a Limited Liability Corporation before me onthe _ 5 day of

AlOY A 20 F?.«f

Signature v ——
Printed name T H‘QUSWCRTH
Notary public, Sizie)of MICHIGAN, County of Oakland
My commission expires_ < MAY 2 8 ana

Acting in the County of OAKLAND

T HOUSWORTH [
Notary Public, State Of Michigan
County of Oakland ]

i My Commission Expires May 28, 2028
LF cting in the County of

I o e e e i e e

91003004v2.10
Rev. 10116
Version 10_05_2021_21_06_52 (page 9 of 9)

it it e




